

**RECEIVED**

**07-05-2016**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT IV

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2015AP2665

---

IN RE COMMITMENT OF ANTHONY JONES:

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Petitioner-Respondent,

v.

ANTHONY JONES,

Respondent-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF COMMITMENT,  
ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR DANE  
COUNTY, THE HONORABLE RHONDA L. LANFORD,  
PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF THE PETITIONER-RESPONDENT**

---

BRAD D. SCHIMEL  
Wisconsin Attorney General

WARREN D. WEINSTEIN  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1013263

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 264-9444  
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)  
weinsteinwd@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The <i>Daubert</i> standard and Wis. Stat. § 907.02.....	5
II. The circuit court did not misuse its discretion in admitting Dr. Jurek’s expert opinion using the RRASOR and the MnSOST-R. ....	7
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....	12
<i>Garcetti v. Superior Court</i> , 102 Cal. Rptr. 2d 214 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000).....	12
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Goddard v. State</i> , 144 S.W.3d 848 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004).....	12
<i>Heller v. Shaw Indus., Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>In re Commitment of Combs</i> , 2006 WI App 137, 295 Wis. 2d 457, 720 N.W.2d 684.....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

<i>In re Commitment of R.S.</i> , 773 A.2d 72 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2001).....	12
<i>In re Commitment of Richard</i> , 2014 WI App 28, 353 Wis. 2d 219, 844 N.W.2d 370 .....	1, 7
<i>In re Commitment of Schulpius</i> , 2012 WI App 134, 345 Wis. 2d 351, 825 N.W.2d 311 .....	2
<i>In re Commitment of Simons</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1184 (Ill. 2004).....	12
<i>In re Commitment of Smalley</i> , 2007 WI App 219, 305 Wis. 2d 709, 741 N.W.2d 286.....	7
<i>In re Commitment of Tainter</i> , 2002 WI App 296, 259 Wis. 2d 387, 655 N.W.2d 538.....	7
<i>In re Detention of Holtz</i> , 653 N.W.2d 613 (Iowa Ct. App. 2002).....	11
<i>In re Detention of Strauss</i> , 20 P.3d 1022 (Wash. App. 2001) .....	12
<i>Kannankeril v. Terminix Int’l, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 802 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	6, 10
<i>Leaf v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 590 N.W.2d 525 (Iowa 1999) .....	11
<i>People v. Poe</i> , 88 Cal. Rptr. 2d 437 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999) .....	12
<i>Ruiz-Troche v. Pepsi Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

<i>State v. Cardenas-Hernandez</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 516, 579 N.W.2d 678 (1998) .....	9
<i>State v. Chitwood</i> , 2016 WI App 36, ___ Wis. 2d ___, ___ N.W.2d ___ .....	5
<i>State v. Giese</i> , 2014 WI App 92, 356 Wis. 2d 796, 854 N.W.2d 687 .....	5, 6, 11
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 168 Wis. 2d 175, 483 N.W.2d 262 (Ct. App. 1992) .....	5
<i>State v. Jimmie L. Mable</i> , No. 2015AP0376, 2015 WL 5003514 (Wis. Ct. App. Aug. 6, 2015) .....	1
<i>State v. Kandutsch</i> , 2011 WI 78, 336 Wis. 2d 478, 799 N.W.2d 865 .....	6
<i>United States v. Mikos</i> , 539 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2009).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Shields</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 224 (D. Mass. 2009) .....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. ch. 980 .....	1
Wis. Stat. § 907.02 .....	1, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 907.02(1).....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	6, 7, 8, 9, 11
